

SC No. 388/19 (Old SC No. 35/19)  
FIR No. 117/19 P.S.- Jahangir Puri  
u/S 307/34 IPC & 27 Arms Act

**State Vs. Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan etc.**

**30.10.2019**

Present:- Shri Harvinder Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with IO ASI  
Subhash Chandra.

Accused Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan produced from JC.

Accused Sandeep @ Bachcha is P.O.

Ms. Sampirda, Ld. Counsel for the accused. **(Fresh  
Vakalatnama filed).**

**PW1 ASI Satish Kumar** is present, examined and  
discharged.

PW complainant Vinay @ Pehlwan is also present, but it is  
stated by the IO that co-accused Sandeep @ Bachcha, who was  
proclaimed offender has been arrested in this case on 26.09.2019  
and the supplementary chargesheet qua him is likely to be filed very  
soon.

At this stage, it is stated by the prosecution that since the  
other accused namely Sandeep @ Bachcha has been arrested,  
therefore, the aforesaid witness will only be examined after the  
receipt of the supplementary chargesheet qua him, as otherwise it  
will prejudice the case of the prosecution.

Therefore, in these circumstances, PW complainant Vinay  
@ Pehlwan is discharged unexamined, will be called later on as  
requested by prosecution.

Contd...2

-2-

The Ballistic report(s) pertaining to this case has also not been filed. In these circumstances, the Director, FSL, Rohini is directed to expedite the preparation of Ballistic report(s) in this case and make it ready positively within four weeks from the receipt of this order, without fail.

Copy of this order be also sent to Director, FSL, Rohini for compliance.

Be listed for further proceedings on **06.12.2019**.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
**30.10.2019**