

SC No. 388/19 (Old SC No.35/19)

FIR No.117/19 P.S.- Jahangirpuri

u/S 307/34 IPC & 25 A. Act.

**State Vs. Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan & Anr.**

**29.02.2020**

Present:- Shri Harvinder Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Suresh produced from JC.

Accused Sandeep @ Bachcha produced from JC.

Ld. Counsel for accused Suresh.

IO SI Subhash Chander is absent despite service.

Issue B/W in the sum of Rs.5000/- along with notice u/s 60/122 of Delhi Police Act against IO SI Subhash Chander.

Accused Sandeep submits that he does not have any counsel. Therefore, Sh.Ankur Sharma, Advocate is appointed as Amicus Curiae in the present case for accused Sandeep @ Bachcha.

Let copy of this order be sent to Secretary DLSA for information and necessary action.

Supplementary charge sheet of accused Sandeep @ Bachcha has been already received and made part of the main file. However, sanction under Section 39 of Arms Act has not been filed by IO.

IO is directed to file the same. The weapon allegedly used in the present case is the case property of FIR No.457/15 PS: Jahangirpuri.

Put up for further proceedings on **06.05.2020**. SHO PS: Jahangirpuri is also directed to be present.

**(Munish Markan)**

Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)

Rohini Courts Delhi

**29.02.2020**