

IA No. 08/23 in SC 388/2019  
STATE Vs. Sandeep @ Bacchi  
FIR NO. 117/2019  
P.S. Jahangir Puri  
U/s 307/34 IPC & 27/54/59 Arms Act

**26.07.2023**

**This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sandeep @ Bacchi.**

Present : Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Kamal Kishore, ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply to the bail application filed. Copy supplied.

1. Brief facts of the case are that the present case was registered U/s 307/34 IPC & 27/54/59 Arms Act regarding firing by two persons on complainant Vinay.

2. It is argued by the Ld. Counsel for accused that he has been falsely implicated in the present case. That he is running in JC since 26.09.2019. That no fruitful purpose would be served by keeping the accused behind the bars and prays that a lenient view may be taken.

3. On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for the State vehemently opposed the bail application submitting that the allegations levelled against the applicant/accused are very serious in nature and he has played an active role in the crime.

4. I have heard the submissions made by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused.

5. Accused is running in JC for the past more than 04 years. Investigation in the present case is already complete and charge-sheet has already been filed. The matter is at the stage of trial. The material prosecution witnesses have already been examined. Other co-accused persons are already on bail.

6. Seeing the totality of the facts and circumstances of the case and on the ground of parity, applicant/accused **Sandeep @ Bacchi is hereby enlarged on bail on furnishing of bail bond for a sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount, who is permanent resident of Delhi/NCR to the satisfaction of concerned court/ Area MM/Link MM/Duty MM** but subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The applicant/accused shall attend the court proceedings regularly.
- (b) That in case of change of his residential addresses, he shall intimate the Court about the same.
- (c) The accused shall not leave the country without prior permission of the Court.
- (d) The accused shall not indulge into similar offence in the event of release on bail.
- (e) The applicant/accused shall not try to contact or influence the witnesses, in any manner, directly or indirectly.
- (g) The accused shall provide his mobile number to the concerned SHO, on which he may be contacted, if required as per law and shall ensure that the said number be kept active and switched on all the time.

Accordingly, the application is disposed off.

7. *It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.*

8. Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**26.07.2023**