

SC 388/2019  
STATE Vs. SURESH@PAWAN@ PARWAN ETC  
FIR NO. 117 /2019  
PS Jahangir Puri

**27.10.2023**

Present:- Ms.Sweta Verma, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sandeep @ Bachha in person on bail.

Accused Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan is absent.

Mr. J.K. Kalson, Ld. LAC for accused Sandeep @ Bachha.

Mr. Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC for accused Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan.

PW Kuldeep produced from JC.

Ms. Bindoo, ld. Counsel along with surety Vivek Shukla, who is present pursuant to theailable warrants issued against accused Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan and notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C. issued against him.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan on the ground that he is in his native village owing to some personal exigency.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan is exempted from his personal appearance for today only and is directed to appear positively on the next date of hearing.

PW Kuldeep produced from JC is discharged as unexamined for today due to absence of accused. He be summoned afresh with the endorsement that he is required as a witness in the present case and produced physically on the next date of hearing.

Summons issued to Ct.Ghanshyam received back with the report that he is running in JC in case FIR No. 542/2021, PS Jyoti Nagar. He be summoned with the endorsement that he is required as a witness in the present case and produced physically on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **22.01.2024**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**27.10.2023**