

IA/1/2024 SC No. 388/2019
State Vs. Suresh @ Parwan etc.
u/s 307/34 IPC & 25/54/59 Arms Act

21.10.2024

File is taken up today on an application moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Sandeep@ Bachcha.

Present : Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC for accused and Mr. Lokender Kaushik, Ld. counsels for the applicant/accused.

From the record, it transpired that the accused is not present despite repeated calls since morning on 04.09.2024.

Vide the present application, it is submitted that the accused was not well and therefore, could not be present or contacted through his counsel. Copy of the medical documents has been filed.

In the larger interest of justice, NBW issued against the accused Sandeep @ Bachcha stands cancelled with the directions that he shall regularly present in the Court proceedings in this Court on the NDOH i.e. **21.11.2024**.

Application is accordingly disposed off.

Order dasti.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/21.10.2024