

SC 388/2019
STATE Vs. SURESH @ PAWAN @ PARWAN ETC
FIR NO. 117/2019
PS Jahangir Puri

02.06.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Suresh @ Pawan @ Parwan produced from
JC (on bail in this case).

Accused Sandeep @ Bachacha in person on bail.

Ms. Jyoti Bhardwaj, ld. Counsel for both accused persons.

PW SI Subhash Chandra in person.

PW10 SI Subash Chandra examined, cross examined and
discharged.

At this juncture, vide separate joint statement, accused
persons have admitted following documents under Section 294 Cr.P.C.

1.	The documents of case FIR No. 457/19, PS Jahangir Puri	Ex.A1 (colly)
2.	The documents of case FIR No. 52/19, PS Jahangir Puri	Ex.A2 (colly)

In view of the joint statement made by accused persons,
it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that ASI Rajbir, Ct.
Ghanshyam, Ct. Parvesh, HC Kedar and HC Virender with regard to
the documents Ex.A1 (colly) and Ex.A2 (colly) need not be
summoned and are dropped accordingly.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP that no other prosecution
witness remains to be examined. Accordingly, PE stands closed.

Put up for recording statement of accused under Section
313 Cr.P.C. on **10.07.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
02.06.2026